Terms and Conditions

NextGen Changemakers for Health 2024

1. Eligibility

1.1. The competition is open to all current university students enrolled in a recognized university in Bangladesh.

1.2. Teams must consist of 1-4 members, and all team members must meet the eligibility criteria.

1.3. Employees of Ipas Bangladesh, their immediate family members, and any individuals associated with Ipas Bangladesh or its partners who are involved in organizing the competition are not eligible to participate.

2. Submission Guidelines

2.1. Submissions must address the specified topic: Climate-Resilient SRHR in Bangladesh.

2.2. All submissions must be original and must not breach any third-party rights, including intellectual property, copyright, or trademarks.

2.3. The video pitch must not exceed 3-5 (Maximum 5 minutes) minutes in length.

2.4. Submissions must be received by the stated deadline. Late submissions will not be considered.

2.5. All fields in the submission form must be completed accurately. Incomplete submissions will be disqualified.

2.6. Plagiarism or the submission of non-original work will result in immediate disqualification.

3. Review and Selection

3.1. The pitch will be reviewed by the review panel of Ipas Bangladesh.

3.2. The decision of the review panel is final and binding.

3.3. Selection criteria will be outlined in the official competition guidelines and will consider factors such as innovation, feasibility, and impact.

3.4. Ipas Bangladesh reserves the right to disqualify any entry that violates these terms and conditions or is deemed inappropriate or irrelevant to the competition themes.

4. Intellectual Property

4.1. By entering the competition, participants agree to grant Ipas Bangladesh ownership rights to any intellectual property resulting from their submission.

4.2. Ipas Bangladesh reserves the right to use, reproduce, modify, and publicize the submission for competition related purposes, including promotional activities, fundraising, and future project development, without additional consent from the participants.

4.3. Participants acknowledge that Ipas Bangladesh may share submissions with donors or partners for potential funding opportunities, and agree that Ipas may further develop, implement, or adapt these ideas.

4.4. Participants agree to fully disclose any potential conflicts of interest as per Ipas Bangladesh's <u>Conflict of Interest and Disclosure Policy</u>.

5. Prizes

5.1. Prizes will be awarded as described in the official competition announcement.

5.2. Winners are responsible for any applicable taxes or fees associated with receiving the prize.

5.3. Prizes are non-transferable and cannot be exchanged for cash or other alternatives.

6. Privacy and Data Protection

6.1. Personal information collected from participants will only be used for administering the competition and will be handled in accordance with Ipas Bangladesh's <u>Privacy, Content, and Copyright</u> <u>Policies.</u>

6.2. Ipas is committed to protecting the privacy of all participants in compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) principles. Personal data will only be used for legitimate purposes and will be processed lawfully, fairly, and transparently.

6.3. Participants consent to the collection, processing, and use of their personal data as necessary for competition-related purposes, as well as communication and promotional activities.

7. Publicity

7.1. By entering the competition, winners agree to participate in reasonable publicity activities, including but not limited to media interviews, social media features, and promotional events related to the competition.

7.2. Ipas Bangladesh reserves the right to publish the names, photographs, and non-sensitive details of the winners and their pitches in promotional materials.

8. Liability

8.1. Ipas Bangladesh is not responsible for any lost, late, misdirected, or incomplete submissions due to technical or human error.

8.2. Participants agree to release Ipas Bangladesh from any liability arising from participation in the competition or acceptance of any prize.

9. Changes and Cancellation

9.1. Ipas Bangladesh reserves the right to modify these terms and conditions or cancel the competition at any time without prior notice.

9.2. Any changes will be communicated through the official competition channels (email, website, or social media).

10. Acceptance of Terms

10.1. By submitting an entry, participants confirm that they have read, understood, and agree to abide by these terms and conditions.

10.2. Failure to comply with any of these terms may result in disqualification.